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Houston Community College System Student Survey2000
Profile of Sampled Students

=>» Females represent 63.3% of the students sampled.

=» The ethnic/racial make-up of the sampled students is almost evenly divided
among the three major ethnic/racial groups in this geographic areg;
Caucasians = 27%, Hispanics = 26.2%, and African Americans = 24.8%.

=>» The mean age of students surveyed is 27.5 years and the median is 24
years.

=» More than 67% of surveyed students live in households of two to four
individuals.

=>» More than three-fourths of the students report that they do not have children
living with them and only 6.5% of the students report eligibility for AFDC
payments.

=>» Approximately 37% of students report a household income equal to or
exceeding $33,460 per annum; however, almost 15% of students report a
yearly household income of $8,050 or less.

=>» Almost 70% of students’ report that they are employed off-campus, either in
full-time or part-time positions.

=» Approximately 51% of students indicate they are first-generation college
attendees; that is, neither parent has attended college.

=» Students are almost equally divided between those who have taken classes
at other institutions and those who have not.

=» The vast majority of students are enrolled in day classes, while 50.7% of the
students report their educational goal is to transfer to a 4year institution.

=» Slightly more than 50% of the survey students report a desire to transfer to
either the University of Houston-Downtown or the University of Houston-
University Park.

JAST-Sur2000Profile.doc\03/07/0 I\cjw
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Houston Community Coliege System
System-wide Student Survey, Spring 2000

Administered by: College Deans of Student Services and Assistant Deans of Enrollment
Distributed to a Sample Cohort of Classes from 4/3/00 to 4/7/00
Of 3650 HCCS Student Survey instruments distributed, 1283 non-duplicated records were returned.
Return Rate = 35%

ALL COLLEGES SAMPLE STATISTICS COMPARED TO ALL COLLEGES POPULATION STATISTICS

College where survey administered: HCCS Spring 2000 Enrollment:

Students % Cum% Students % Cum%
Central College 519 40.5 40.5 12253 304 304
Northeast College 93 7.2 47.7 5319 13.2 43.6
Northwest College 303 23.6 71.3 7153 17.7 61.4
Southeast College 248 19.3 90.6 4983 124 737
Southwest College 120 9.4 100.0 10582 26.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0 40299 100.0 100.0

RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHICS COMPARED TO ACTUAL CAMPUS/
COLLEGE POPULATION

Sample Population
Gender
Male N=443 36.70% N=18470 45.80%
Female N=764 63.30% N=21818 54.10%
Total N=1207 100.00% N=40299 100.00%

(Missing Cases: 76)
Conclusion: There is some bias towards females in that they are overrepresented in the sample as
compared to the population figures.

Sample Population

Ethnicity/Race

African American/Black N=289 24.80% N=10002 24.90%
Caucasian/White N=315 27.00% N=13462 33.40%
Hispanic N=305 26.20% N=10237 25.40%
Asian/Pacific Islander  N=178 15.30% N=5649 14.00%
Other N=78 6.70% N=659 1.70%
Total N=1166 100.00% N=40009 99.40%

(Missing Cases:117)
Conclusion: Caucasians are somewhat underrepresented in the sample as compared to the
population figures.
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Sample Population

Age:

Mean: 275 29.3
Median: 24.0 26.0
Mode: 19.0 21.0
Valid Cases: 1122.0

Missing Cases: 161.0

Conclusion: The sample group is approximately 2 years younger than the student population. There
is a slight youth bias in the sample group.

Overall: The sample sufficiently resembles the population for the statistical inferences to be valid.

**Comparison of Student Sample figures to the Student Population were done: for credit student only
using OIR002 Student Extract Files.
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STUDENT DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION: Q86-Q100

Q86: Age
N Valid 1122
Missing 161
Mean 27.51
Median 24.00
Mode 19°

a. Multiple modes exist. The smallest value is shown

Age

600

500 -

400

300+

2001

1004 Std. Dev =9.98
Mean = 27.5

ol ' ' —Q\—j ' ' ' N =1122.00

Frequency

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#1b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-5
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, continued. Q87-Q88

Q87: Semester Hours Earned Prior to This Semester: All Colleges - Grouped Credit Hours

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

Valid 1=1-15 387 30.2 30.2 30.2
2=16-30 185 144 14.4 446
3=231-45 137 107 10.7 55.3
4 = 46-60 95 74 7.4 62.7
5=61-75 124 9.7 97 72.3
6=76> 355 27.7 27.7 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

All Colleges-Grouped Credit Hours

500
400
300+
200
>
2
& 1004
3
o
2
w 0
GRPD_CR
Q88: Gender
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Male 443 345 36.7 36.7
Female 764 59.5 63.3 100.0
Total 1207 94.1 100.0
Missing  System 76 5.9
Total 1283 100.0

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#5b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-6
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, continued. Q89-Q91

Q89: Ethnicity/Race

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid African American 289 225 24.8 248
Amer. Indian/Alaskan 1 A A 249
Asian 178 13.9 15.3 401
White 315 24.6 27.0 67.2
Hispanic 305 23.8 26.2 93.3
Other 78 6.1 6.7 100.0
Total 1166 90.9 100.0
Missing  System 117 9.1
Total 1283 100.0
Q90: When Courses are Primarily Taken
Valid Cumulative
_ Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Day 689 53.7 65.7 65.7
Evening 337 26.3 32.2 97.9
Weekend 20 1.6 1.9 99.8
TVNCR 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1048 817 100.0
Missing  System 235 18.3
Total 1283 100.0
Q91: Student Employment Status
Valid Cumulative
_ Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid FT Off Campus 502 39.1 42.2 42.2
PT Off Campus 325 25.3 27.3 69.5
FT On Campus 21 1.6 1.8 71.3
PT On Campus 40 3.1 3.4 74.6
On and Off Campus 9 T 8 754
Not Employed 293 22.8 246 100.0
Total 1190 92.8 100.0
Missing System 93 7.2
Total 1283 100.0
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O




DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, continued. Q92-C94

Q92: Major Educational Goal

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Associate Degree 31 242 27.2 27.2
‘Fﬁfggﬁgﬁg‘a‘” echnical 33 26 2.9 30.1
Transfer to 4-Yr Inst. 579 451 50.7 80.8
Certification 87 6.8 7.6 884
Self-Improvement/Pleasure 34 27 3.0 91.3
Job-Related Training 34 27 3.0 94.3
Other 65 5.1 57 100.0
Total 1143 89.1 100.0
Missing  System 140 10.9
Total 1283 100.0
Q93: Marital Status
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Single 793 61.8 67.0 67.0
Married 296 23.1 25.0 92.1
Divorced 58 4.5 4.9 97.0
Separated 24 1.9 2.0 99.0
Widowed 12 .9 1.0 100.0
Total 1183 92.2 100.0
Missing  System 100 7.8
Total 1283 100.0
Q94: Students have children living with them
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 101 7.9 79 79
No 1001 78.0 78.0 859
Yes 181 14.1 14.1 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

J\ST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#1b_AC.Spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-8
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, continued. Q95-Q97

Q95: Courses Taken at Other Colleges

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 142 11 111 111
No 590 46.0 46.0 571
Yes 551 429 429 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Q96: 4-Yr Transfer Possibility

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Houston Baptist 49 3.8 4.8 4.8
Sam Houston State 15 12 15 6.2
Southwest TX State 23 1.8 2.2 8.5
Stephen F Austin 7 5 7 9.2
X A&M 41 3.2 4.0 13.2
TX Southern 43 34 4.2 17.4
U Of H Clear Lake 46 3.6 45 219
U Of H Downtown 288 22.4 28.1 50.0
U Of H Univ Park 227 17.7 221 721
Univ Of St Thomas 26 2.0 2.5 74.6
Univ Of TX 78 6.1 7.6 82.2
Prairie View A&M 21 1.6 2.0 84.3
Other 161 12.5 157 100.0
Total 1025 79.9 100.0
Missing System 258 201
Total 1283 100.0
Q97: Household Income
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid $0 to 8,050 155 121 14.9 14.9
$8,051 to $10,850 59 4.6 5.7 20.6
$10,851 to $14,060 66 5.1 6.3 26.9
$14,061 to $17,350 53 4.1 5.1 32.0
$17,351 to $20,780 67 52 6.4 38.5
$20,781 to $23,950 68 5.3 6.5 45.0
$23,951 to $27,120 69 5.4 6.6 51.6
$27,121 to $30,290 54 4.2 5.2 56.8
$30,291 to $33,460 65 5.1 6.3 63.1
Over $33,460 per
yoar P 384 29.9 36.9 100.0
Total 1040 81.1 100.0
Missing System 243 18.9
Total 1283 100.0

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#1b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYs-9
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, continued. Q98-Q100

Q98: Household Size

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid one 148 11.5 12.8 12.8
two 298 23.2 25.8 38.7
three 250 19.5 21.7 60.4
four 221 17.2 19.2 79.5
five 138 10.8 12.0 91.5
six 48 37 42 95.7
seven 22 17 1.9 97.6
eight 13 1.0 1.1 98.7
nine 6 .5 5 99.2
ten or more 9 7 .8 100.0
Total 1153 89.9 100.0
Missing System 130 10.1
Total 1283 100.0
Q99: Mother and/or Father Attended College
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes, Mother 145 11.3 12.8 12.8
Yes, Father 174 13.6 15.4 28.2
Yes, Both 238 18.6 211 49.3
No, Neither 573 44.7 50.7 100.0
Total 1130 88.1 100.0
Missing System 153 11.9
Total 1283 100.0
Q100: AFDC & FS Eligibility
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Missing 139 10.8 10.8 10.8
No 1061 82.7 82.7 93.5
Yes 83 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#1b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-10
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?

Student Response Report "N":

N
Valid Missing |
Students have
children living 1283 0
with them
Courses
Taken at Other 1283 0
Colleges
When Courses
are Primarily 1048 235
Taken
Student
Employment 1190 93
Status
Ethnicity/Race 1166 117
Gender 1207 76
Major
Educational 1143 140
Goal
Marital Status 1183 100
Mother and/or
Father
Attended 1130 153
College
4-Yr Transfer
Possibility 1025 258
Semester
Hours Eamed 1283 0
Household
Income 1040 243
Household
Size 1153 130
AFDC & FS
Eligibility 1283 0
: ; SYS-11
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued.

Frequencies and Means::

N Mean Std. Deviation
Offered Courses
Wanted 1265 2.67 | .59
Offered Courses
Wanted at Times 1258 2.52 71
Wanted
Low Cost Tuition &
Fees 1262 245 .76
Convenient Location 1260 243 75
Prep for Transfer to a
4-yr Sr Institution 1250 237 82
Good Chance Personal
Success 1260 232 79
Work While Attending 1265 2.27 .84
Open Enroliment Policy 1253 2.11 .83
Reputation for Quality
Instruction 1257 2.07 .81
Reputation for Academic
Programs 1255 2.00 .81
Liked Size of College 1256 197 .80
Developmental Courses 1252 1.90 .84
Availability
Scholarships/Financial 1256 1.86 .86
Aid
Sz)%urt:rgcsm for Vocational 1252 1.80 81
Liked Social Atmosphere 1256 1.79 79
{,’V“c':r'f_%arfepreparat'°" 1251 1.72 82
Cultural Variety among
Faculty,Staff,& Students 1247 17 80
Could Live with
Parents/Relatives 1252 1.56 -80
Advice of
Parents/Relatives 1256 1.50 73
Friends Attending HCCS 1258 1.45 71
Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 1256 1.37 65
Extra-curricular Activities 1251 1.36 .64
Athletic Programs 1251 1.17 .46
Valid N (listwise) 1179

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#2b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-12




WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q1

Q1: Convenient Location
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 101 142 259 502
% within College 20.1% 28.3% 51.6% 100.0%
o e .
% within Gonvenient 50.5% 45.2% 47% | 398%
Northeast Count 12 12 69 93
% within College 12.9% 12.9% 74.2% 100.0%
o e .
7o within Convenient 6.0% 3.8% 9.2% 74%
Northwest Count 21 76 203 300
% within College 7.0% 25.3% 67.7% 100.0%
o )
J6 wiltin Gonvenient 10.5% 24.2% 27.2% | 23.8%
Southeast Count 56 52 137 245
% within College 22.9% 21.2% 55.9% 100.0%
o .
1% wilhin Convenient 28.0% 16.6% 18.4% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 10 32 78 120
% within College 8.3% 26.7% 65.0% 100.0%
o .
76 wilhin Gonvenient 5.0% 10.2% 10.5% 9.5%
Total Count 200 314 746 1260
% within College 15.9% 24.9% 59.2% 100.0%
o .
76 wilhin Gonvenient 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
300
200+
100. Convenient Location
[ INot a Reason
= [ IMinor Reason
3
@]
O 0 ‘ ] . . Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
J:\ST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#4b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-13
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q2
Q2: Offered Courses Wanted
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 40 88 379 507
% within College 7.9% 17.4% 74.8% 100.0%
% within Offered
Courses Wanted 50.6% 33.7% 41.0% 40.1%
Northeast Count 2 9 80 N
% within College 2.2% 9.9% 87.9% 100.0%
% within Offered
Courses Wanted 2.5% 3.4% 8.6% 7.2%
Northwest Count 18 93 190 301
% within College 6.0% 30.9% 63.1% 100.0%
% within Offered
Courses Wanted 22.8% 35.6% 20.5% 23.8%
Southeast Count 11 42 193 246
% within College 4.5% 17.1% 78.5% 100.0%
% within Offered
Courses Wanted 13.9% 16.1% 20.9% 19.4%
Southwest Count 8 29 83 120
% within College 6.7% 24.2% 69.2% 100.0%
% within Offered
Courses Wanted 10.1% 11.1% 9.0% 9.5%
Total Count 79 261 925 1265
% within College 6.2% 20.6% 73.1% 100.0%
of e
é’o‘{‘,’:tsh;'s‘ Svf;f,rti‘é 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
400
300 -
200 .
Z
Z Offer Courses Wanted
7
7
100+ Z [ INot a Reason
7
= Z [ IMinor Reason
3 7
O 0] % —| 4 | Y4 Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#4b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q3

Q3: Low Cost Tuition & Fees
Not a Reason Minor Reason [ Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 79 95 332 506
% within College 15.6% 18.8% 65.6% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 37.8% 33.8% 43.0% 40.1%
Northeast Count 14 18 58 90
% within College 15.6% 20.0% 64.4% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 6.7% 6.4% 7.5% 71%
Northwest Count 54 77 170 301
% within College 17.9% 25.6% 56.5% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 25.8% 27.4% 22.0% 23.9%
Southeast Count 43 65 138 246
% within College 17.5% 26.4% 56.1% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 20.6% 23.1% 17.9% 19.5%
Southwest Count 19 26 74 119
% within College 16.0% 21.8% 62.2% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 9.1% 9.3% 9.6% 9.4%
Total Count 209 281 772 1262
% within College 16.6% 22.3% 61.2% 100.0%
% within Low Cost
Tuition & Fees 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

400

300+

200+

Low Cost Tuition/Fee

100 [ JNot a Reason
= [ JMinor Reason
é 0] ' ' ' Major Reason

Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#4b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-15
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q4

Q4: Work While Attending
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 138 104 265 507
% within College 27.2% 20.5% 52.3% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 43.3% 36.2% 40.2% 40.1%
Northeast Count 29 15 47 91
% within College 31.9% 16.5% 51.6% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 9.1% 5.2% 7.1% 7.2%
Northwest Count 69 76 156 301
% within College 22.9% 25.2% 51.8% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 21.6% 26.5% 23.7% 23.8%
Southeast Count 57 58 131 246
% within College 23.2% 23.6% 53.3% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 17.9% 20.2% 19.9% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 26 34 60 120
% within College 21.7% 28.3% 50.0% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 8.2% 11.8% 9.1% 9.5%
Total Count 319 287 659 1265
% within College 25.2% 22.7% 52.1% 100.0%
% within Work
While Attending 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
300
200
1004 Work While Attending
[__]Not a Reason
= [ IMinor Reason
3
8 0 ' Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College

JAST_Sur20000SS00-OP#4b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q5

Q5: Reputation for Vocational Programs
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 214 142 144 500
% within College 42.8% 28.4% 28.8% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Vocational Programs 38.1% 37.7% 45.9% 39.9%
Northeast Count 25 35 30 90
% within Coliege 27.8% 38.9% 33.3% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Vocational Programs 4.5% 9.3% 9.6% 7.2%
Northwest Count 174 89 37 300
% within College 58.0% 29.7% 12.3% 100.0%
% within Reputati
V"o;“;ﬁc',';,ali,",‘;g,;‘;{,‘;°’ 31.0% 23.6% 11.8% 24.0%
Southeast Count 85 72 87 244
% within College 34.8% 29.5% 35.7% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Vocational Programs 15.2% 19.1% 27.7% 19.5%
Southwest  Count 63 39 16 118
% within College 53.4% 33.1% 13.6% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Vocational Programs 11.2% 10.3% 5.1% 9.4%
Total Count 561 377 314 1252
% within College 44.8% 30.1% 25.1% 100.0%
% within Reputati
\;’o;”;ﬁc',',‘,a,i,",‘;;r;?{,‘sf°f 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
300
200-
1004 Rep of Vocational Pg
[ INot a Reason
= [ IMinor Reason
3 % _
O 0 ' i % ' Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
SYS-17
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q6

Q6: Reputation for Academic Programs
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 159 167 178 504
% within College 31.5% 33.1% 35.3% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 38.7% 38.1% 43.8% 40.2%
Northeast Count 23 32 36 91
% within College 25.3% 35.2% 39.6% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 5.6% 7.3% 8.9% 7.3%
Northwest ~ Count 119 113 68 300
% within College 39.7% 37.7% 22.7% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 29.0% 25.8% 16.7% 23.9%
Southeast Count 71 74 99 244
% within College 29.1% 30.3% 40.6% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 17.3% 16.9% 24.4% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 39 52 25 116
% within College 33.6% 44 8% 21.6% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 9.5% 11.9% 6.2% 9.2%
Total Count 411 438 406 1255
% within College 32.7% 34.9% 32.4% 100.0%
% within Reputation for
Academic Programs 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
200
100+
Rep of Academic Pg
[__INot a Reason
= [ JMinor Reason
3
8 0 ' ' T Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
SYS-18
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q7

Q7: Reputation for Quality Instruction
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 146 163 196 505
% within College 28.9% 32.3% 38.8% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instruction 39.4% 37.6% 43.3% 40.2%
Northeast Count 21 29 41 91
% within College 23.1% 31.9% 45.1% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instruction 5.7% 6.7% 9.1% 7.2%
Northwest Count 115 115 71 301
% within College 38.2% 38.2% 23.6% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instruction 31.0% 26.6% 15.7% 23.9%
Southeast Count 59 76 109 244
% within College 24.2% 31.1% 44.7% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instruction 15.9% 17.6% 24.1% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 30 50 36 116
% within College 25.9% 43.1% 31.0% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instruction 8.1% 11.5% 7.9% 9.2%
Total Count 371 433 453 1257
% within College 29.5% 34.4% 36.0% 100.0%
% within Reputation
for Quality Instraction 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%

300
200+
100 Rep for Quality
[__INota Reason
= H—Z [__JMinor Reason
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o
O 0 ' . ' . Major Reason
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q8

Q8: Liked Social Atmosphere
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 225 163 116 504
% within College 44.6% 32.3% 23.0% 100.0%
% within Liked
Social Atmosphere 40.8% 38.7% 41.0% 40.1%
Northeast Count 36 31 24 91
% within College 39.6% 34.1% 26.4% 100.0%
% within Liked
Social Atmosphere 6.5% 7.4% 8.5% 7.2%
Northwest Count 153 105 42 300
% within College 51.0% 35.0% 14.0% 100.0%
% within Liked
Social Atmosphere 27.7% 24.9% 14.8% 23.9%
Southeast Count 91 77 76 244
% within College 37.3% 31.6% 31.1% 100.0%
% within Liked
Social Atmosphere 16.5% 18.3% 26.9% 19.4%
Southwest Count 47 45 25 117
% within College 40.2% 38.5% 21.4% 100.0%
% within Liked
Sosial Atmosphere 8.5% 10.7% 8.8% 9.3%
Total Count 552 421 283 1256
% within College 43.9% 33.5% 22.5% 100.0%
% within Liked
it Atmosphere 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%

300
200-
—
1004 Liked Social Atmosph
[ _INot a Reason
.g. [__]Minor Reason
o
O 0 , % ' Major Reason
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College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q9

Q9: Liked Size of College
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 177 186 142 505
% within College 35.0% 36.8% 28.1% 100.0%
% within Liked
Size of College 42.2% 40.9% 37.2% 40.2%
Northeast Count 28 34 27 89
% within College 31.5% 38.2% 30.3% 100.0%
% within Li
e of Collast 6.7% 7.5% 7.4% 7.1%
Northwest ~ Count 104 112 84 300
% within College 34.7% 37.3% 28.0% 100.0%
% within Liked
2w of College 24.8% 24.6% 22.0% 23.9%
Southeast  Count 73 78 93 244
% within College 29.9% 32.0% 38.1% 100.0%
% within Liked
2w of College 17.4% 17.1% 24.3% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 37 45 36 118
% within College 31.4% 38.1% 30.5% 100.0%
% within Liked
Size of College 8.8% 9.9% 9.4% 9.4%
Total Count 419 455 382 1256
% within College 33.4% 36.2% 30.4% 100.0%
% within Liked
Size of College 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
200
100 ™
— Like Size of College
[__]Not a Reason
g l—’_—z [__IMinor Reason
/3] .
O 0ol , ' , ' Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q10

Q10: Good Chance Personal Success
Not a Reason | Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 107 134 267 508
% within College 21.1% 26.4% 52.6% 100.0%
o i
% within Good Chance 42.5% 37.5% 41.0% 40.3%
Northeast Count 8 24 59 91
% within College 8.8% 26.4% 64.8% 100.0%
% within Good Chance
Personal Success 3.2% 6.7% 9.1% 7.2%
Northwest Count 81 88 131 300
% within College 27.0% 29.3% 43.7% 100.0%
of i
e vin Go0d Shance 32.1% 24.6% 201% | 23.8%
Southeast Count 31 74 139 244
% within College 12.7% 30.3% 57.0% 100.0%
o i
% within Good Chance 12.3% 20.7% 21.4% 19.4%
Southwest Count 25 37 55 117
% within College 21.4% 31.6% 47.0% 100.0%
of s
% within Good Chance 9.9% 10.4% 8.4% 9.3%
Total Count 252 357 651 1260
% within College 20.0% 28.3% 51.7% 100.0%
o et
% within Good Chance 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%

300

200

1004 Good Chance Personal

[ INot a Reason
= [ IMinor Reason
3
@]
&) 0 ' ‘ ' Major Reason
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Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q11

Q11: Availability Scholarships, Financial Aid
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 228 120 158 506
% within College 451% 23.7% 31.2% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 40.7% 38.5% 41.1% 40.3%
Aid
Northeast Count 36 18 37 91
% within College 39.6% 19.8% 40.7% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 6.4% 5.8% 9.6% 7.2%
Aid
Northwest Count 155 77 69 301
% within College 51.5% 25.6% 22.9% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 27.7% 24.7% 18.0% 24.0%
Aid
Southeast Count 89 66 86 241
% within College 36.9% 27.4% 35.7% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 15.9% 21.2% 22.4% 19.2%
Aid
Southwest  Count 52 31 34 117
% within College 44.4% 26.5% 29.1% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 9.3% 9.9% 8.9% 9.3%
Aid
Total Count 560 312 384 1256
% within College 44.6% 24.8% 30.6% 100.0%
% within Availability
Scholarships/Financial 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Aid
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q12

Q12: Advice of Parents or Relatives
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 327 101 77 505
% within College 64.8% 20.0% 15.2% 100.0%
% within Advice of
Parents/Relatives 40.8% 36.1% 44.0% 40.2%
Northeast Count 57 18 16 91
% within College 62.6% 19.8% 17.6% 100.0%
% within Advice of
Parents/Relatives 7.1% 6.4% 9.1% 7.2%
Northwest Count 191 72 36 299
% within College 63.9% 24.1% 12.0% 100.0%
% within Advice of
Parents/Relatives 23.8% 257% 20.6% 23.8%
Southeast Count 161 51 32 244
% within College 66.0% 20.9% 13.1% 100.0%
% within Advice of
Paronts/Relatives 20.1% 18.2% 18.3% 19.4%
Southwest Count 65 38 14 117
% within College 55.6% 32.5% 12.0% 100.0%
% within Advice of
Prrents Relates 8.1% 13.6% 8.0% 9.3%
Total Count 801 280 175 1256
% within College 63.8% 22.3% 13.9% 100.0%
% within Advice of
B R elaves 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
400
300+
200+ _
B Advice of Parents/Re
100 [ INot a Reason
= !—l_z [ ]Minor Reason
>
o) -
O 0 . ' . 7 ' Major Reason
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College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS, continued Q13

Q13: Advice of HS Counselor and/or Teacher
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 362 84 58 504
% within College 71.8% 16.7% 11.5% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 39.6% 37.3% 49.6% 40.1%
Northeast Count 62 15 14 91
% within College 68.1% 16.5% 15.4% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 6.8% 6.7% 12.0% 7.2%
Northwest Count 232 52 16 300
% within College 77.3% 17.3% 5.3% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 25.4% 23.1% 13.7% 23.9%
Southeast Count 182 42 20 244
% within College 74.6% 17.2% 8.2% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 19.9% 18.7% 17.1% 19.4%
Southwest Count 76 32 9 117
% within College 65.0% 27.4% 7.7% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 8.3% 14.2% 1.7% 9.3%
Total Count 914 225 117 1256
% within College 72.8% 17.9% 9.3% 100.0%
% within Advice of HS
Counselor/Teacher 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
400
300+
200+
Advice of HS Counsel
100 [__INot a Reason
= H—m M [ ]Minor Reason
=
8 0 . ' L —b ' Major Reason
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q14

Q14: Friends Attending HCCS
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 330 92 82 504
% within College 65.5% 18.3% 16.3% 100.0%
o s
RIS 38.5% 38.5% 50.9% |  40.1%
Northeast Count 68 12 12 92
% within College 73.9% 13.0% 13.0% 100.0%
% within Fri
Ntonding Hece 7.9% 5.0% 7.5% 7.3%
Northwest  Count 211 62 27 300
% within College 70.3% 20.7% 9.0% 100.0%
% within Friend
Atonding HOCS 24.6% 25.9% 16.8% 23.8%
Southeast Count 172 48 24 244
% within College 70.5% 19.7% 9.8% 100.0%
% within Friend
Rtoning Hocs 20.0% 20.1% 14.9% 19.4%
Southwest  Count 77 25 16 118
% within College 65.3% 21.2% 13.6% 100.0%
% within Friend
Atonding HOCS 9.0% 10.5% 9.9% 9.4%
Total Count 858 239 161 1258
% within College 68.2% 19.0% 12.8% 100.0%
% within Friend
Atoning HOCS 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
400
300
200- (]
Friends Attend HCC
100 [ INot a Reason
*g- a [__JMinor Reason
o) .
O 0 ‘ : 41 Y7, Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q15

Q15: Immediate Preparation Work-force
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 244 131 126 501
% within College 48.7% 26.1% 25.1% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 38.3% 40.6% 43.3% 40.0%
Northeast Count 34 21 35 90
% within College 37.8% 23.3% 38.9% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 5.3% 6.5% 12.0% 7.2%
Northwest Count 195 73 31 299
% within College 65.2% 24.4% 10.4% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 30.6% 22.6% 10.7% 23.9%
Southeast Count 98 67 80 245
% within College 40.0% 27.3% 32.7% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 15.4% 20.7% 27.5% 19.6%
Southwest Count 66 31 19 116
% within College 56.9% 26.7% 16.4% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 10.4% 9.6% 6.5% 9.3%
Total Count 637 323 291 1251
% within College 50.9% 25.8% 23.3% 100.0%
% within Immediate
Preparation Work-force 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
300
200 4 _
100 Immediate Prep WF
[__INot a Reason
§ [__IMinor Reason
Q .
O 0 . D_Z . Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q16

Q16: Athletic Programs
Not a Reason | Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 407 65 31 503
% within College 80.9% 12.9% 6.2% 100.0%
% within Athleti
raorama thletic 37.4% 55.1% 67.4% | 402%
Northeast Count 81 8 1 90
% within College 90.0% 8.9% 1.1% 100.0%
of s .
2 Spletic 7.5% 6.8% 2.2% 7.2%
Northwest Count 275 22 4 301
% within College 91.4% 7.3% 1.3% 100.0%
% within Athleti
raorama et 25.3% 18.6% 8.7% 24.1%
Southeast Count 222 15 4 241
% within College 92.1% 6.2% 1.7% 100.0%
o it .
oo et 20.4% 12.7% 8.7% 19.3%
Southwest  Count 102 8 6 116
% within College 87.9% 6.9% 5.2% 100.0%
of et .
s letic 9.4% 6.8% 13.0% 9.3%
Total Count 1087 118 46 1251
% within College 86.9% 9.4% 3.7% 100.0%
of it .
é’,ggig'{,‘,s‘““'e“‘: 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
500
4004 [
300+
200 ] .
Athletic Programs
[__]Not a Reason
100+
= ’—L ’_Lm [ JMinor Reason
3
Q2 4
O 0 -b ' [ e B ' Major Reason
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q17

Q17: Could Live with Parents or Relatives
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 347 72 84 503
% within College 69.0% 14.3% 16.7% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 43.7% 34.4% 33.7% 40.2%
Northeast Count 57 17 15 89
% within College 64.0% 19.1% 16.9% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 7.2% 8.1% 6.0% 7.1%
Northwest Count 150 66 84 300
% within College 50.0% 22.0% 28.0% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 18.9% 31.6% 33.7% 24.0%
Southeast Count 176 33 35 244
% within College 721% 13.5% 14.3% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 22.2% 15.8% 14.1% 19.5%
Southwest Count 64 21 31 116
% within College 55.2% 18.1% 26.7% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 8.1% 10.0% 12.4% 9.3%
Total Count 794 209 249 1252
% within College 63.4% 16.7% 19.9% 100.0%
% within Could Live
with Parents/Relatives 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
400
300 -
200+
am Live with Parents
100 [ INot a Reason
< [ IMinor Reason
S
8 0 i Fl_ﬂ ' —z ‘ Major Reason
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Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q18

Q18: Offered Courses | Wanted at
Times | Wanted
Not a Minor Major
Reason Reason Reason Total
College Central Count 68 117 316 501
% within College 13.6% 23.4% 63.1% 100.0%
% within Offered Courses
Wanted at Times Wanted 43.6% 39.3% 39.3% 39.8%
Northeast Count 4 20 68 92
% within College 4.3% 21.7% 73.9% 100.0%
% within Offered Courses
Wanted at Times Wanted 2.6% 6.7% 8.5% 7.3%
Northwest Count 40 80 180 300
% within College 13.3% 26.7% 60.0% 100.0%
% within Offered
Jo within Offered Courses 25.6% 26.8% 224% | 238%
Southeast Count 25 58 163 246
% within College 10.2% 23.6% 66.3% 100.0%
% within Offered Courses
Wanted at Times Wanted 16.0% 19.5% 20.3% 19.6%
Southwest  Count 19 23 77 119
% within College 16.0% 19.3% 64.7% 100.0%
% within Offered Courses
Wanted at Times Wanted 12.2% 7.7% 9.6% 9.5%
Total Count 156 298 804 1258
% within College 12.4% 23.7% 63.9% 100.0%
% within Offered Courses
Wanted at Times Wanted | 100.0% | 100.0% |  100.0% | 100.0%
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q18

400
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200+
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100 [ INot a Reason
o J—Z (I Minor Reason
é 0 ‘ . ' ' . Major Reason
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q19

Q19: Prep for Transfer to a 4-yr Sr
Institution
Not a Minor Major
Reason Reason Reason Total
College Central Count 127 102 271 500
% within College 25.4% 20.4% 54.2% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 45.7% 43.4% 36.8% 40.0%
Northeast Count 34 20 34 88
% within College 38.6% 22.7% 38.6% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 12.2% 8.5% 4.6% 7.0%
Northwest Count 33 48 218 299
% within College 11.0% 16.1% 72.9% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 11.9% 20.4% 29.6% 23.9%
Southeast Count 68 46 131 245
% within College 27.8% 18.8% 53.5% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 24.5% 19.6% 17.8% 19.6%
Southwest  Count 16 19 83 118
% within College 13.6% 16.1% 70.3% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 5.8% 8.1% 11.3% 9.4%
Total Count 278 235 737 1250
% within College 22.2% 18.8% 59.0% | 100.0%
% within Prep for Transfer
to a 4-yr Sr Institution 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

JAST_SUr2000\SS00-OP#4b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-33

ERIC 36

IToxt Provided by ERI



WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q19

300
200
100 Prep Transfer 4yr
[ INot a Reason
§ [ JMinor Reason
(@] i
O 0 ‘ ' / Major Reason
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q20

Q20: Open Enrollment Polic
Not a Reason | Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 150 141 210 501
% within College 29.9% 28.1% 41.9% 100.0%
% within Open
Enroliment Policy 40.4% 37.5% 41.5% 40.0%
Northeast Count 28 21 41 90
% within College 31.1% 23.3% 45.6% 100.0%
% within Open
Enrollment Policy 7.5% 5.6% 8.1% 7.2%
Northwest Count 85 100 114 299
% within College 28.4% 33.4% 38.1% 100.0%
% within Open
Enroliment Policy 22.9% 26.6% 22.5% 23.9%
Southeast Count 75 78 92 245
% within College 30.6% 31.8% 37.6% 100.0%
% within Open
Enroliment Policy 20.2% 20.7% 18.2% 19.6%
Southwest  Count 33 36 49 118
% within College 28.0% 30.5% 41.5% 100.0%
% within Open
Enroliment Policy 8.9% 9.6% 9.7% 9.4%
Total Count 371 376 506 1253
% within College 29.6% 30.0% 40.4% 100.0%
% within Open
Enroliment Policy 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
300
200
Polic
100 Open Enroll y
[ INot a Reason
= Z [ IMinor Reason
3
8 0 ' ﬂ—rz ' ' Major Reason
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College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q21

Q21: Availability of Developmental Courses
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College  Central Count 188 143 170 501
% within College 37.5% 28.5% 33.9% 100.0%
% withi tal
% within Developmenta 36.7% 39.9% a4.5% | 400%
Northeast Count 30 26 36 92
% within College 32.6% 28.3% 39.1% 100.0%
% within Devel tal
é’ovuv:tsh;'; evelopmenta 5.9% 7.3% 9.4% 7.3%
Northwest ~ Count 158 85 56 299
% within College 52.8% 28.4% 18.7% 100.0%
o s
& within Developmental 30.9% 23.7% 14.7% 23.9%
Southeast Count 94 64 84 242
% within College 38.8% 26.4% 34.7% 100.0%
% withi | tal
& within Developmenta 18.4% 17.9% 22.0% 19.3%
Southwest  Count 42 40 36 118
% within College 35.6% 33.9% 30.5% 100.0%
% withi tal
& within Developmenta 8.2% 1.2% 9.4% 9.4%
Total Count 512 358 382 1252
% within College 40.9% 28.6% 30.5% 100.0%
% withi I tal
£ within Developmenta 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% |  100.0%
200
100
Developmental Course
[__INot a Reason
= [ IMinor Reason
o}
o
(&) 0 i _ Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q22

Q22: Cultural Variety among Faculty, Staff,
and Student Body
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 222 148 131 501
% within College 44.3% 29.5% 26.1% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty, Staff,& 35.6% 41.6% 49.1% 40.2%
Students
Northeast Count 38 34 19 9N
% within College 41.8% 37.4% 20.9% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty,Staff,& 6.1% 9.6% 7.1% 7.3%
Students
Northwest Count 199 67 32 298
% within College 66.8% 22.5% 10.7% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty, Staff,& 31.9% 18.8% 12.0% 23.9%
Students
Southeast Count 109 67 64 240
% within College 45.4% 27.9% 26.7% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty, Staff,& 17.5% 18.8% 24.0% 19.2%
Students
Southwest  Count 56 40 21 117
% within College 47.9% 34.2% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty, Staff,& 9.0% 1.2% 7.9% 9.4%
Students
Total Count 624 356 267 1247
% within College 50.0% 28.5% 21.4% 100.0%
% within Cultural Variety
among Faculty,Staff,& 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Students
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q22
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WHY DID YOU CHOOSE HCCS?, continued Q23

Q23: Extra-curricular Activities
Not a Reason Minor Reason | Major Reason Total
College Central Count 349 88 63 500
% within College 69.8% 17.6% 12.6% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricul
Arcriv\;itig]s xtra-curricular 37.9% 413% 54.3% 40.0%
Northeast Count 61 23 6 90
% within College 67.8% 25.6% 6.7% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricul
2o fwithin Extra-curricular 6.6% 10.8% 5.2% 7.2%
Northwest Count 244 44 13 3
% within College 81.1% 14.6% 4.3% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricul
ﬁc::;iti;“s xira-curneutar 26.5% 20.7% 11.2% 24.1%
Southeast Count 187 30 25 242
% within College 77.3% 12.4% 10.3% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricular
Activities 20.3% 14.1% 21.6% 19.3%
Southwest Count 81 28 9 118
% within College 68.6% 23.7% 7.6% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricular
Activities 8.8% 13.1% 7.8% 9.4%
Total Count . 922 213 116 1251
% within College 73.7% 17.0% 9.3% 100.0%
% within Extra-curricular
Activities 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
400
300+
200
Extra-curr Activity
100+ [__INot a Reason
= I*]_L {_h [ IMinor Reason
3
8 0 ' - L ‘z i Major Reason
Central Northwest Southwest
Northeast Southeast
College
SYS-39
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Participation in Extracurricular Activities?

Level of Participation in Activities Q24-Q35:

Yes, Frequently Yes, Seldom No, | Do Not Participate
Count % Count % Count %

Participate in Clubs 80 6.4% 163 13.1% 1005 80.5%
Attend Athletic Events 62 5.0% 117 9.4% 1067 85.6%
Use Game Room 49 3.9% 92 7.4% 1108 88.7%
College-sponsored
Dances/Parties 42 3.4% 100 8.0% 1104 88.6%
Participate in Student
Government 48 3.9% 82 6.6% 1114 89.5%
Lecture Series 63 51% 182 14.6% 999 80.3%
Visit Art Gallery 121 9.6% 294 23.4% 839 66.9%
Fitness Center 90 7.2% 156 12.5% 1001 80.3%
B 59 4.7% 69 5.5% 1118 89.7%
Intramural Activities 33 2.7% 78 6.3% 1132 91.1%
e e ons 63 5.1% 176 14.1% 1006 80.8%
Other 74 6.4% 141 12.3% 935 81.3%
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EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES

'Importance’ Means on College Services

N Mean Std. Deviation
IMP - Academic
advising/Course planning 1158 4.13 1.05
IMP -
Admission/Registration 1163 419 1.01
Assistance by Staff
IMP - Admission
Procedures 1179 4.06 1.01
IMP - Availability 4-yr Sr
Institution Transfer Plans 1133 4.29 1.06
IMP - Personal Counseling 1135 401 113
IMP - Vocational
Guidance/Career Planning 1072 3.92 1.19
IMP - Availability of
Advisor 1142 413 1.03
IMP - Availability of
Courses When Needed 1192 4.51 83
IMP - Variety of Courses
Offered 1188 4.43 .86
IMP - Information Provided
in College Catalog 1186 4.30 94
IMP - Information Provided
in Course Schedule 1191 4.37 .89

IMP - Telephone
Registration 1109 3.94 117

IMP - On-campus

Registration 1175 4.23 .97
IMP - Academic Probation
& Suspension Policies 973 3.42 1.23
IMP - Rules Concerning
Student Conduct 1082 3.66 1.18
IMP - Personal
Security/Safety at the 1179 4.34 .a9
College
IMP - Concern for You as
an Individual 1165 4.27 .96
IMP - Student Input in
Establishing College 1103 3.93 1.08
Policies
IMP - Racial Harmony at
this College 1129 4.07 1.09
IMP - Attitude of
Non-teaching Staff toward 1138 4.09 1.01
Students
IMP - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward 1139 417 1.03
Racial/Ethnic Background
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‘Importance’ Means on College Services, continued

__ N Mean Std. Deviation
IMP - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Students
Taking Developmental 1063 4.07 1.09
Courses
IMP - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Students 1010 413 1.04
with Disabilities
IMP - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Gender 1118 4.07 1.04
IMP - Opportunities for
On-Campus Student 1002 3.83 1.18
Employment
IMP - Student
Government, Senate, or 941 3.35 1.18
Congress
IMP - Student Publications 1013 3.45 1.17
IMP - Student Center 1062 3.69 1.15
IMP - Study Areas 1123 4.03 1.08
IMP - College Bookstore 1180 424 .96
'S"gfv;c;‘;b Placement 1045 3.93 1.14
'S'\';':v{cifanc'a' Aid 1060 417 1.14
IMP - Child Care Services 866 3.52 1.34
IMP - Services for
Students with Disabilities 914 3.92 1.19
IMP - Services for 846 3.60 1.25
ISIVIeI:Vi-cg:lfetena/Food 958 372 1.22
IMP - Parking
Facilities/Services 1175 4.39 93
IMP - Access to
Computers/Computer 1138 4.36 .99
Labs
IMP - Availability of
Gymnasium, Tennis
Courts, Fitness Room, etc. 927 3.54 1.29
IMP - Varsity Athletics 818 3.06 1.35
IMP - Recreational and/or
Intramural Programs 873 3.23 1.32
IMP - Library/Learning
Resource Facilities 1140 4.34 91
IMP - College-sponsored
Tutorial Programs 1041 4.08 .99
IMP - College-sponsored
Social Activities 947 3.49 1.19
IMP - Cultural Programs &
Activities 970 3.57 1147
g\:l(l)’g-r aC"c]);Iege Orientation 1022 3.80 111
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‘Importance’ Means on College Services, continued

N Mean Std. Deviation
IMP -
Condition/Appearance of 1115 4.19 93
Buildings/Grounds
Valid N (listwise) 408
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EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES

'Satisfaction' Means on College Services

N Mean Std. Deviation
1027 3.52 1.09

SAT - Academic
advising/Course planning

SAT -
Admission/Registration 1043 3.48 1.12
Assistance by Staff

SAT - Admission
Procedures

SAT - Availability 4-yr Sr
Institution Transfer Plans

SAT - Personal
Counseling

SAT - Vocational
Guidance/career Planning
SAT - Availability of
Advisor

SAT - Availability of
courses when needed
SAT - Variety of Courses
Offered

SAT - Information
Provided in College 1051 3.81 91
Catalog

SAT - Information
Provided in Course 1049 3.78 .92
Schedule

SAT - Telephone
Registration
SAT - On-campus
Registration

SAT - Academic Probation
& Suspension Policies 813 3.48 88

SAT - Rules Concerning
Student Conduct 935 3.59 .86

SAT - Personal
Security/Safety at the 1034 3.74 .99
College

SAT - Concermn for You as
an Individual

SAT - Student Input in
Establishing College 935 3.41 .96
Policies

SAT - Racial Harmony at
this College
SAT - Attitude of

Non-teaching Staff toward 1001 3.54 .99
Students

SAT - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward 997 3.68 91
Racial/Ethnic Background

1045 3.58 1.02
982 3.72 97
973 344 1.07
918 346 1.01
999 345 1.056

1063 3.70 1.04

1055 3.74 .99

943 3.75 .96

1022 3.63 1.056

1019 3.59 .99

989 3.75 .87
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‘Satisfaction’ Means on College Services, continued

Activities

_ N Mean Std. Deviation
SAT - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Students
Taking Developmental 901 3.63 93
Courses
SAT - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Students 827 3.68 .86
with Disabilities
SAT - Faculty/Staff
Attitude toward Gender 968 3.7 88
SAT - Opportunities for
On-Campus Student 807 3.47 .94
Employment
SAT - Student
Government, Senate, or 749 3.39 .84
Congress
SAT - Student
Publications 840 3.42 -84
SAT - Student Center 885 342 .95
SAT - Study Areas 961 3.49 1.05
SAT - College Bookstore 1022 3.55 1.07
gg‘l/i;;:gb Placement 843 3.41 93
AT - Financial Aid 855 3.46 1.07
SAT - Child Care Services 656 3.34 .98
SAT - Services for
Students with Disabilities 696 3.50 90
s'é\tzr'aﬁs’v'ces for 674 3.46 92
SAT - i
Servicc(a:safetena/FOOd 809 318 113
SAT - Parking
Facilities/Services 1018 3.25 1.29
SAT - Access to
Computers/Computer 949 3.66 1.04
Labs
SAT - Availability of
Gymnasium, Tennis
Courts, Fitness Room, etc. 693 an 1.09
SAT - Varsity Athletics 615 3.10 1.01
SAT -Recreational and/or
Intramural Programs 643 3.15 97
SAT - Library/learning
Resource Facilities 1061 3.64 1.02
SAT - College-sponsored
Tutorial Programs 907 3.46 95
SAT - College-sponsored
Social Activities 815 3.31 87
SAT - Cultural Programs & 841 3.33 86
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'Satisfaction' Means on College Services, continued

N Mean Std. Deviation
SAT - Coliege Orientation
Programs 909 3.48 .91
SAT -
Condition/Appearance of 1041 3.49 117
Buildings/Grounds
Valid N (listwise) 334
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EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES

Mean Gap Scores Between 'Importance’ and 'Satisfaction’

N Mean Std. Deviation
Parking Facilities/Services 993 1.19 1.56
Availability of Courses When
Needed 1038 .85 1.19
Access to
Computers/Computer Labs 921 78 1.25
Admission/Registration
Assistance by Staff 1005 76 1.38
Financial Aid Services 816 .75 1.34
College Bookstore 1000 74 1.30
Availability of Advisor ' 963 74 1.30
Condition/Appearance of
Buildings/Grounds 1001 73 143
Library/Learning Resource
Facilities 1036 73 1.15
Variety of Courses Offered 1030 72 1.14
Concern for You as an Individual 992 71 1.17
Availability of Gymnasium,
Tennis Courts, Fitness Room, 632 .68 1.58
etc.
élc:]dn?rr:;;c Advising/Course 987 &7 134
gscl)gagi;ssponsored Tutorial 874 67 118
Personal Counseling 935 .65 1.37
Availability 4-yr Sr Institution
Transfer Plans 944 65 117
gglrlzcg;al Security/Safety at the 1008 65 1.18
Study Areas 922 .64 1.34
Cafeteria/Food Services 742 .64 1.57
On-campus Registration 995 .64 1.24
Job Placement Services 803 .63 1.22
gm(f:g;n(;ilt;on Provided in Course 1027 60 1.05
Attitude of Non-teaching Staff
toward Students 962 58 1.23
Student Input in Establishing
College Policies 897 56 1.25
?Dllc;c;]zﬁ:ggal Guidance/Career 873 56 1.36
Faculty/Staff Attitude toward
Racial/Ethnic Background 964 52 114
Admission Procedures 1019 .52 1.27
g\;ct);T;gtlon Provided in College 1031 51 1.03
Faculty/Staff Attitude toward
Students Taking Dev.Courses 859 49 117
Faculty/Staff Attitude toward
Students with Disabilities 775 46 1.07
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Mean Gap Scores Between 'Importance’ and 'Satisfaction,'continued

N Mean Std. Deviation
Opportunities for On-Campus
Student Employment 755 A5 1.25
Services for Students with
Disabilities 640 44 149
College Orientation Programs 869 40 1.10
Racial Harmony at this College 950 .38 1.06
gae%%lteyr/Staff Attitude toward 938 37 1.08
Student Center 843 .36 1.28
Cultural Programs & Activities 801 .36 1.20
'Eﬁ)(:grs:rtr:znal and/or Intramural 588 34 1.47
Services for Veterans 594 .32 1.27
Child Care Services 591 .31 1.50
College-sponsored Social
Activities 769 .31 1.25
Telephone Registration 904 .29 1.14
Varsity Athletics 542 .28 1.51
Student Publications 792 .16 1.13
Eglne;ugtoncemmg Student 881 15 1.16
(S:gjr?gerr;LSovemment, Senate, or 687 12 119
Academic Probation &
Suspension Policies [5d 7.02E-02 1.18
Valid N (listwise) 222

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#2b_AC .spo/3/6/2001/cjw SYS-48

51




EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES, continued : ITEMS OF INTEREST
Q68: CHILD CARE SERVICES

'Importance’' and 'Satisfaction' with Child Care Services by Campus

L N Mean Std. Deviation
IMP - Child Care Northwest Campus 4 2.25 .96
Services Central Campus 240 3.75 1.24

J.B. Coleman 61 3.57 1.27
Eastside Campus 68 3.091 1.25
Technology Center 5 2.80 .45
Northline Campus 29 3.90 1.08
Codwell Hall 4 4.50 1.00
Town & Country 65 3.26 1.29
Stafford Campus 63 3.92 1.05
Westgate Campus 52 2.98 1.34
Total 591 3.64 1.26
SAT - Child Care Northwest Campus 4 3.00 .82
Services Central Campus 240 3.38 93
J.B. Coleman 61 3.52 1.07
Eastside Campus 68 3.28 1.20
Technology Center 5 2.80 .45
Northline Campus 29 3.34 1.26
Codwell Hall 4 3.50 1.29
Town & Country 65 3.28 .86
Stafford Campus 63 317 91
Westgate Campus 52 3.25 .90
Total 591 3.33 .98
Child Care Services Northwest Campus 4 -75 .96
Central Campus 240 .38 1.40
J.B. Coleman 61 4.92E-02 1.42
Eastside Campus 68 .63 1.58
Technology Center 5 .00 .00
Northline Campus 29 .55 1.68
Codwell Hall 4 1.00 1.41
Town & Country 65 -1.54E-02 1.46
Stafford Campus 63 .75 1.51
Westgate Campus 52 -.27 1.63
Total 591 .31 1.50
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: ITEMS OF INTEREST

EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES, continued

Q68: CHILD CARE SERVICES
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Q72: Parking Facilities/Services

EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES, continued: ITEMS OF INTEREST

'Importance’ and 'Satisfaction' with Parking Facilities/Services by Campus

N Mean Std. Deviation

IMP - Parking Northwest Campus 15 4.07 70
Facilities/Services  central Campus 382 4.50 80
J.B. Coleman 102 4.62 .76

Eastside Campus 103 4.26 1.04

Technology Center 14 4.43 .65

Northline Campus 39 4.26 .99

Codwell Hall 14 4.36 .63

"Town & Country 132 4.33 1.03

Stafford Campus 90 4.54 78

Westgate Campus 102 4.32 .88

Total 993 4.43 .87

SAT - Parking Northwest Campus 15 3.87 .92
Facilities/Services  central Campus 382 3.25 1.25
J.B. Coleman 102 2.95 1.54

Eastside Campus 103 3.59 1.1

Technology Center 14 4.50 .65

Northline Campus 39 3.92 .98

Codwell Hall 14 4.00 .68

Town & Country 132 3.05 1.27

Stafford Campus 90 273 1.40

Westgate Campus 102 3.20 1.17

Total 993 3.24 1.29

Parking Northwest Campus 15 .20 94
Facilities/Services  central Campus 382 1.25 1.47
J.B. Coleman 102 1.67 1.73

Eastside Campus 103 .67 1.26

Technology Center 14 -7.14E-02 73

Northline Campus 39 .33 1.24

Codwell Hall 14 .36 74

Town & Country 132 1.29 1.69

Stafford Campus 90 1.81 1.78

Westgate Campus 102 1.13 1.49

Total 993 1.19 1.56

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#3b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw

SYS-51



EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES, continued: ITEMS OF INTEREST
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EVALUATION OF COLLEGE SERVICES, continued: ITEMS OF INTEREST

Q42: Availability of Advisor

Means Plot: "Importance,' 'Satisfaction,' and 'Availability of Advisor
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Q77: Library/Learning Resource Center Facilities

Means Plot: "Importance,’ 'Satisfaction,’ and 'Availability’ of Library/Learning Resourc
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Houston Community College System

Office of Institutional Research

EVALUATIONS OF HCCS

Again Choose to Overall Quality of
Attend HCCS HCCS Education
N Valid 1219 1221
Missing 64 62
Mean 3.77 3.72
Std. Deviation 1.12 .87
Q83: Again Choose to Attend HCCS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Definitely Yes 326 25.4 26.7 26.7
Probably Yes 545 42.5 447 71.5
Uncertain 170 13.3 13.9 854
Probably No 102 8.0 84 93.8
Definitely No 76 59 6.2 100.0
Total 1219 95.0 100.0
Missing  System 64 5.0
Total 1283 100.0
Again Choose to Attend HCCS:
Missing
5.0%
Definitely No
5.9%
Definitely Yes
Probably No
25.4%
8.0% AN
faas
Uncertain <alujn ‘}ij
SO0
13.3% Sy,
Probably Yes
42.5%
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Houston Community College System

Office of Institutional Research

EVALUATIONS OF HCCS, continued: Q84: Overall Quality of Education at HCCS

Valid Cumulative
_ Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Excellent 220 171 18.0 18.0
Good 541 42.2 44.3 62.3
Average 384 299 31.4 93.8
Below Average 53 4.1 43 98.1
Very Inadequate 23 1.8 1.9 100.0
Total 1221 95.2 100.0
Missing System 62 48
Total 1283 100.0
Overall Quality of Education
Missing
4.8%
Very Inadequate
1.8%
Below Average Excelient
4.1% 171%
Average
29.9%
Good
42.2%
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EVALUATIONS OF HCCS, continued:

Q83 and Q84 by Race/Ethnicity

Std.

N Mean Deviation Std. Error

Again Choose to  African American 285 3.90 1.14 6.77E-02
Attend HCCS Asian 174 3.67 1.10 | 8.32E-02
White 311 3.56 1.16 6.60E-02

Hispanic 305 4.01 92 5.24E-02

Other 79 3.78 1.19 13

Total 1154 3.80 1.10 3.25E-02

Overall Quality African American 285 3.84 .92 5.42E-02
of HCCS Asian 174 3.55 .76 | 5.80E-02
Education White 312 3.66 84 | 4.76E-02
Hispanic 304 3.83 .86 4.96E-02

Other 79 3.73 .89 9.98E-02

Total 1154 3.74 .86 2.54E-02
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EVALUATIONS OF HCCS, continued:
Q83: Means Plot by Race/Ethnicity ‘Again Choose to Attend HCCS

4.1

4.0

3.94

3.8+

3.7+

Mean of Again Choose to Attend HCCS

3.6
35 . ' '
African American Asian White Hispanic Other
Ethnicity
Q84: Means Plot by Race/Ethnicity 'Overall Quality of HCCS Education’
3.9

Mean of Overall Quality of HCCS Education

35
African American Asian White Hispanic Other
Ethnicity
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HOW CAN WE IMPROVE THE FOLLOWING SERVICES?

Q. A1: Registration Method

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid At an HCCS campus
with an advisor 459 35.8 43.0 43.0
At an HCCS campus
via Internet 124 9.7 11.6 54.6
At work via the Internet 70 5.5 6.6 61.1
At home via the 415 32.3 38.9 100.0
Internet
Total 1068 83.2 100.0
Missing System 215 16.8
Total 1283 100.0
Preferred Registration Method
50
40 -
304
20 -
S 10-
5
a O
q’@,) q’s,) 4’ 4/40
% &O * %
OO (&) & 4
Xy Y ® ®
, % %/ %
0% 0% . ’)/0 4),0
4 &

Registration Method
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Q. A2: Email address

Email address
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Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 795 62.0 74.6 74.6
No 270 21.0 254 100.0
Total 1065 83.0 100.0
Missing System 218 17.0
Total 1283 100.0
Email address
80
60 -
40+
20+
1=
Q
2
a o , ,
Yes No
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Q. A3: Public Library Information about HCCS

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 203 15.8 19.3 19.3
No 851 66.3 80.7 100.0
Total 1054 82.2 100.0
Missing  System 229 17.8
Total 1283 100.0

Obtaining Information about HCCS
at the Public Library

100
80
60
40
2 20
QQ
5
a O . .
Yes No
Public Library Information about HCCS
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Q. A4: Use of Student Services on Saturday Mornings

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 659 51.4 62.2 62.2
No 401 31.3 37.8 100.0
Total 1060 82.6 100.0
Missing System 223 17.4
Total 1283 100.0
70
60
50+
40+
30
20+
5
3 10+
g o , ,
Yes No

Use of Student Services on Saturday Mornings
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Q. A5: Use of Child Care Services on Campus
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 398 31.0 38.0 38.0
No 649 50.6 62.0 100.0
Total 1047 81.6 100.0
Missing  System 236 18.4
Total 1283 100.0
Q. A6: Use of Computers in Open Labs
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Never 422 329 394 394
Daily 143 11.1 13.4 52.8
Several times a week 251 19.6 234 76.2
Several times a month 255 19.9 23.8 100.0
Total 1071 83.5 100.0
Missing  System 212 16.5
Total 1283 100.0

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#8b_AC .spo/3/6/2001/cjw

66

SYS-63



Houston Community College System

Office of Institutional Research

Q. A7: Condition of HCCS Classrooms/Equipment

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid ﬂggggi‘;‘gb'e' 56 44 5.3 5.3
Needs Improvement 258 201 24.2 29.5
Acceptable, adequate 284 221 26.7 56.2
Good 409 31.9 384 94.6
State-of-the-Art 58 4.5 5.4 100.0
Total 1065 83.0 100.0
Missing System 218 17.0
Total 1283 100.0

Condition of HCCS Classrooms/Equipment

Missing

17.0%

Unacceptable, inadeq

4.4%

State-of-the-Art

4.5%

31.9%

Needs Improvement

20.1%

Acceptable, adequate

22.1%
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Q. A8: Student Job Placement Assistance

PT work'-campus

FT work-c'ommunity

PT work-community

Student Job Placement Assistance
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Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Part-time work
on campus 348 271 35.9 359
Part-time work in
the community 350 27.3 36.1 72.0
Full-time work in
the community 272 21.2 28.0 100.0
Total 970 75.6 100.0
Missing  System 313 24.4
Total 1283 100.0
Student Job Placement Assistance
40
30+
20+
10+
b=
[}
2
& o
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Q. A9: Graduate Job Placement Assistance

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 806 62.8 77.8 77.8
No 230 17.9 222 100.0
Total 1036 80.7 100.0
Missing  System 247 19.3
Total 1283 100.0
Graduate Job Placement Assistance
100
80
60+
40
w 204
c
)
o
£ o

Yc'as

Graduate Job Placement Assistance

JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#9b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw

No

69

SYS-66



Houston Community College System

Office of Institutional Research

Q. A10: Library Seating/Workspace

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Agree strongly 159 12.4 15.0 15.0
Agree 443 34.5 41.8 56.8
No opinion 271 211 25.6 82.4
Disagree 145 11.3 13.7 96.1
Disagree strongly 41 32 3.9 100.0
Total 1059 82.5 100.0
Missing  System 224 17.5
Total 1283 100.0
Library Seating/Workspace
Missing Agree strongly
0,
17.5% 12.4%
Disagree strongly
3.2% d
Disagree
11.3% Agree
34.5%
No opinion
21.1%
Q. A11: Librarians Demonstrate Catalogue
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Agree Strongly 156 12.2 14.6 14.6
Agree 331 258 31.1 45.7
No Opinion 432 337 40.5 86.2
Disagree 101 7.9 9.5 95.7
Disagree Strongly 46 3.6 43 100.0
Total 1066 83.1 100.0
Missing System 217 16.9
Total 1283 100.0
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Q. A12: Library Provides a Variety of Information

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Agree Strongly 4 3 4 4
Agree 2 2 2 a1
No Opinion 150 117 16.3 16.9
Disagree 407 317 441 61.0
Disagree Strongly 360 28.1 39.0 100.0
Total 923 719 100.0
Missing  System 360 28.1
Total 1283 100.0
Q. A13: Library Hours Meet Needs
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Agree Strongly 114 8.9 393 39.3
Agree 29 23 10.0 493
No Opinion 5 4 17 51.0
Disagree 1 A 3 514
Sragree 141 11.0 486 100.0
Total 290 22.6 100.0
Missing System 993 774
Total 1283 100.0
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HOW DO WE BEST REACH YOU?

Q. A14A: Where are you most likely to find news about colleges? NEWSPAPERS

valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 841 65.5 65.5 65.5
Selected 442 34.5 345 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A14B: RADIO
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 967 754 75.4 754
Selected 316 246 24.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A14C: TELEVISION
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1178 91.8 918 91.8
Selected 105 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Q. A14D: DIRECT MAIL TO YOUR HOME

Valid Cumulative
, Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1232 96.0 96.0 96.0
Selected 51 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Q. A14E: COLLEGE PUBLICATIONS

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1280 99.8 99.8 99.8
Selected 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A14F: COLLEGE WEBSITE
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1274 99.3 99.3 99.3
Selected 9 7 7 100.0
) Total 100.0 100.0 SYS-69
J\ST—Sur2600:8306-0P#7b—AC: o

ERIC 72




Q. A14G: FRIENDS/WORD-OF-MOUTH

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1160 90.4 90.4 90.4
Selected 123 9.6 9.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Students indicated they are most likely to obtain their information about colleges from newspapers.

Q. A15A: What do you listen to on the radio? CLASSICAL MUSIC

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1227 95.6 95.6 95.6
Selected 56 4.4 4.4 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A15B: COUNTRY/WESTERN MUSIC
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1206 94.0 94.0 94.0
Selected 77 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A15C: EASY LISTENING MUSIC
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1081 84.3 84.3 84.3
Selected 202 15.7 15.7 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A15D: ROCK AND ROLL MUSIC
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 992 77.3 77.3 77.3
Selected 291 22.7 227 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A15E: TEJANO MUSIC
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1010 78.7 78.7 787
Selected 273 21.3 21.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
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Q. A15F: RHYTHYM AND BLUES

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1026 80.0 80.0 80.0
Selected 257 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A15G: CONTEMPORARY MUSIC
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1148 89.5 89.5 89.5
Selected 135 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Students reported they were most likely to listen to Rock and Roll music. Tejano music is also a big favorite.

Q. A16A: Which newspapers are you most likely to read on a weekly basis? HOUSTON CHRONICLE

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1166 90.9 90.9 90.9
Selected 117 9.1 91 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A16B: FREE HOUSTON CHRONICLE LOCAL AREA INSERTS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1088 848 84.8 84.8
Selected 195 15.2 15.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A16C: SMALL COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1029 80.2 80.2 80.2
Selected 254 19.8 19.8 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A16D: NATIONAL NEWSPAPERS/MAGAZINES
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1186 92.4 92.4 92.4
Selected 97 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
JAST_Sur2000\SS00-OP#7b_AC.spo/3/6/2001/cjw
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Q. A16E: GREENSHEET

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 941 73.3 73.3 73.3
Selected 342 26.7 26.7 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A16F: HOUSTON PRESS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 1088 84.8 84.8 84.8
Selected 195 16.2 15.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A16G: EGALITARIAN
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 518 404 404 404
Selected 765 59.6 59.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Student indicated overwhelmingly that they read the Egalitarian on a weekly basis. The Greensheet and
small community newspapers are also read by a substantial number of students weekly.
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Q. A17A: What are you most likely to watch on television at least once a week? GAME SHOWS

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1241 96.7 96.7 96.7
Selected 42 33 33 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A17B: TALK SHOWS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1202 93.7 93.7 937
Selected 81 6.3 6.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A17C: SOAP OPERAS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1172 91.3 91.3 91.3
Selected 111 8.7 87 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A17D: NEWS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1146 89.3 89.3 89.3
Selected 137 10.7 107 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A17E: DOCUMENTARIES
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1157 90.2 90.2 90.2
Selected 126 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A17F: SPORTS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1262 98.4 98.4 98.4
Selected 21 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
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Q. A17G: SITCOM/COMEDIES

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1178 91.8 91.8 91.8
Selected 105 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Students reported they are most likely to watch the news at least once a week.

Q. A18A: What are you most likely to watch on television at least once a week? SCI-FI/[FANTASY

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1180 92.0 92.0 92.0
Selected 103 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A18B: RELIGIOUS PROGRAMMING
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1190 92.8 92.8 92.8
Selected 93 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A18C: MUSIC PROGRAMMING (MTV, VH1, BET, ETC.)
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 894 69.7 69.7 69.7
Selected 389 30.3 30.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A18D: CLASSIC MOVIES
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1036 80.7 80.7 80.7
Selected 247 19.3 19.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A18E: CURRENT MOVIES
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1147 89.4 89.4 894
Selected 136 10.6 10.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
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Q. A18F: DRAMA SERIES (MEDICAL, POLICE, LEGAL, ETC.)

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 884 68.9 68.9 68.9
Selected 399 311 311 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Q. A18G: "HOW TO" PROGRAMS (HOME REPAIR, GARDENING, CRAFTS, COOKING, ETC.)

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1112 86.7 86.7 86.7
Selected 171 133 13.3 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Q. A19A: On what channels do you watch these programs? MAJOR NETWORKS (ABC, CBS, NBC, FOX)

Students indicate watching drama series and music programming at least once a week.

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1192 92.9 929 929
Selected N 71 71 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A19B: SMALL NETWORKS (UPN, THE TUBE, WB, ETC.)
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1075 83.8 83.8 83.8
Selected 208 16.2 16.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A19C: CABLE SPECIALITY CHANNELS (HBO, CINEMAX, ETC.)
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1190 928 92.8 92.8
Selected 93 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A19D: NON-ENGLISH CHANNELS
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 83 69.4 69.4 69.4
Selected 392 30.6 30.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
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Q. A19E: PBS

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 980 76.4 76.4 76.4
Selected 303 23.6 23.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A19F: HCC-TV
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1133 88.3 88.3 88.3
Selected 150 117 17 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Students note they are most likely to watch non-English channels and PBS.

Q. A20A: "l am a full-time student taking at least 12 credits per semester.”

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 568 44 3 44 3 44 .3
Selected 715 55.7 55.7 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A20B: "l receive financial aid from a federal, state, or college-sponsored source.”
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1085 84.6 84.6 84.6
Selected 198 15.4 154 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A20C: "I graduated from HS in 1999."
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 976 76.1 76.1 76.1
Selected 307 23.9 23.9 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A20D: "I take some weekday courses.”
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1242 96.8 96.8 96.8
Selected 41 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
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Q. A20E: "I take some weekend courses."

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 1173 914 914 914
Selected 110 8.6 8.6 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A20F: "I take some evening courses."
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 1271 99.1 99.1 99.1
Selected 12 9 9 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0
Q. A20G: "l take some distance education/internet courses.”
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Not Selected 1280 99.8 99.8 99.8
Selected 3 2 .2 100.0
Total 1283 100.0 100.0

Students report that they are enrolled in at least 12 credits per semester. Almost 25% of the students
graduated HS in 1999.
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